p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

SILVER MINES LIMITED and its controlled entities   2018 Annual Report

 10

Figure 5. Cumulative Revenue by Metal

Sensitivity analysis was conducted on the Project against the following variables:

 Silver, zinc and lead prices together;
 Silver price;
 Capital and sustaining capital costs;
 Overall operating costs;
 Mining operating costs;
 Plant operating costs; and
 Downstream operating costs (freight and smelting).

The results in Table 5 show that the Project is most sensitive to a combined move in the three metals prices, followed
by a move in silver price alone or overall operating cost and then capital.  In general, the Project’s NPV is about 60%-
80% as sensitive to changes in operating costs as it is to all prices together and about 20% as sensitive to changes in
capex as to price.  The Project is less sensitive to downstream costs, given the Project’s reasonable access to smelting
and port facilities.

The following Table 5 demonstrates a range of NPV outcomes utilising varying assumption parameters.

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis

(AUD M) NPV5 After Tax

Movement

-30% -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20% +30%

Silver, Lead & Zinc Prices (217.78) (113.39) (17.27) 70.58 155.12 239.30 323.45

Silver Price (128.35) (59.01) 7.72 70.58 132.90 195.00 257.04

Overall Opex 246.49 188.01 129.47 70.58 9.97 (58.33) (127.04)

Capex (incl. Sustaining.) 131.80 111.41 91.00 70.58 50.15 29.70 9.19

Mining Opex 137.54 115.31 92.99 70.58 48.07 25.37 1.63

Plant Opex 155.45 127.27 99.01 70.58 41.76 11.92 (21.20)

Downstream Opex 95.30 87.08 78.84 70.58 62.31 53.99 45.64

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

A
U

D
 M

ill
io

ns

Years

Cummulative Revenue by Metal

Silver Zinc Lead

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

SILVER MINES LIMITED and its controlled entities   2018 Annual Report

 11

Environmental Impact Statement, Approvals and Community Consultation

The Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is in the process of being finalised and is expected to be lodged during the
2019 Financial Year.

A range of Commonwealth and New South Wales legislation and State, regional and local planning instruments apply
to the Project. These items of legislation and statutory instruments have been reviewed to identify any environmental